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NOTICE 
OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
 

Tuesday,  
September 27, 2016 

3:00 p.m. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items 

4. Approval of  Minutes: August 9, 2016  

5. SITE PLAN REVIEW: National Flavors, 7700 Stadium Drive 
Daniel Hinkle, representing National Flavors, is requesting site plan review for a new 
manufacturing facility on a vacant parcel at the northwest corner of Stadium Drive and Stadium 
Parkway.  Parcel No. 3905-34-155-050. 
 

6. PUBLIC HEARING: Variance Request (Meritage Hospitality Group, 5455 West Main Street) 
Applicant is requesting a variance from Subsection 78.720of the Zoning Ordinance to allow the 
proposed site lighting to exceed the required 0.1 footcandles at the property line.  The subject 
property is zoned C: Local Business District.  Parcel No. 3905-13-401-020. 

 
7. Any Other Business / ZBA Member Comments 

 
8. Adjournment 

 
 





OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
  ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING HELD AUGUST 23, 2016 

 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Agenda 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: VARIANCE REQUEST (TOBIN SCHAAP, 1640 SOUTH 4TH 
STREET)  
APPLICANT IS REQUESTING A VARIANCE FROM SUBSECTION 64.100 OF 
SECTION 64.00 SETBACK AND SIDE LINE SPACING OF THE ZONING 
ORDINANCE TO REDUCE THE FRONT BUILDING SETBACK FROM 70 FEET TO 30 
FEET FROM THE 4TH STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT AN 
ACCESSORY BUILDING. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS ZONED R-3: RESIDENCE 
DISTRICT. (PARCEL #3905-29-230-040.) 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: VARIANCE REQUEST (HURLEY & STEWART, LLC, 2800 
SOUTH 11TH STREET)  
APPLICANT IS REQUESTING A VARIANCE FROM SUBSECTION 64.100 OF 
SECTION 64.00 SETBACK AND SIDE LINE SPACING OF THE ZONING 
ORDINANCE TO REDUCE THE FRONT BUILDING SETBACK FROM 70 FEET TO 40 
FEET FROM THE 11TH STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT AN 
ADDITION TO AN EXISTING BUILDING. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS ZONED R-3: 
RESIDENCE DISTRICT. (PARCEL #3905-25-335-040.) 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
A meeting of the Oshtemo Charter Township Zoning Board was held on Tuesday, 
August 23, 2016, at approximately 3:00 p.m. at the Oshtemo Charter Township Hall. 
 
   MEMBERS PRESENT: Cheri Bell, Chairperson 
      Bob Anderson, Alternate 
      Nancy Culp 
      Millard Loy 
      Neil Sikora 
      L. Michael Smith, Alternate 
      James Sterenberg, Vice Chairperson  
     
  MEMBERS ABSENT: None 
       
 Also present were Julie Johnston, Planning Director, James Porter, Attorney, 
Martha Coash, Meeting Transcriptionist, and seven interested persons. 
 



 
Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
 
 Chairperson Bell called the meeting to order and invited those present to join in 
reciting the “Pledge of Allegiance.”   
 
 
Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items 
 
 There were no public comments on non-agenda items. 
 
 
Approval of the Minutes of August 9, 2016 
 
 The Chairperson asked if there were any additions, deletions or corrections to 
the minutes of August 9, 2016. Hearing none, she asked for a motion of approval.  
 
 Mr. Loy made a motion to approve minutes of August 9, 2016 as presented. Ms. 
Culp supported the motion. The motion was approved unanimously. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: VARIANCE REQUEST (TOBIN SCHAAP, 1640 SOUTH 4TH 
STREET) 
APPLICANT IS REQUESTING A VARIANCE FROM SUBSECTION 64.100 OF 
SECTION 64.00 SETBACK AND SIDE LINE SPACING OF THE ZONING 
ORDINANCE TO REDUCE THE FRONT BUILDING SETBACK FROM 70 FEET TO 30 
FEET FROM THE 4TH STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT AN 
ACCESSORY BUILDING. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS ZONED R-3: RESIDENCE 
DISTRICT. (PARCEL #3905-29-230-040.) 
 
 Chairperson Bell said the next item was a request for a variance from Tobin 
Schaap for 1640 South 4th Street and asked Ms. Johnston to review the application.  
 
 Ms. Johnston said Tobin Schaap, 1640 South 4th Street was requesting a 
variance to reduce the building setback from 70 feet to 30 feet in order to construct an 
approximately 800 square foot residential accessory building on his property, located at 
1640 South 4th Street, near the intersection of L Avenue. South 4th Street, classified as 
a Designated Highway by section 64.100 of the Oshtemo Township Zoning Ordinance, 
has an enhanced setback from the right-of-way of 70 feet, where many other residential 
properties in the Township only require 30 feet. The undulating topography and 
drainage patterns of the property, the applicant argues, makes compliance with the 
stated 70 foot minimum front setback from 4th Street impractical. While the part of the 
parcel that the house is built on, which is approximately 27 feet from the 4th Street right-
of-way, is fairly flat, as is the majority of the remainder of the property along that 
frontage, there is a marked drop off to the west, terminating at the lowest spot of the 
property. 
 



 Ms. Johnston walked through the standards of approval the Board needed to 
consider when reviewing a variance request. 
 
Standard: Conformance Unnecessarily Burdensome 

Are reasonable options for compliance available? 
Does reasonable use of the property exist with denial of the variance? 
 

 Ms. Johnston commented while the applicant could hypothetically locate the 
accessory building in compliance with the 70 front setback from the 4th Street right-of-
way, doing such could be viewed as unnecessarily burdensome, as it would require a 
significant amount of regrading and drainage interventions to ensure that runoff doesn’t 
intrude into the structure. Additional soil engineering may also be required so that the 
depression’s stormwater retention qualities are maintained, preventing any increase in 
runoff onto the adjacent property to the south. Other portions of the property outside of 
the minimum setback areas also suffer from steep slopes and are largely wooded, 
meaning that the location for the accessory structure that the applicant has identified is 
the most suitable on the property. 
 
 She said Staff feels it is reasonable for the applicant to wish to erect an 
accessory structure for personal use, and that requiring compliance with the 70 foot 
setback would practically preclude that from happening. 
 
Standard: Substantial Justice 

Applied to both applicant as well as to other property owners in district. 
Review past decisions of the ZBA for consistency (precedence). 

 
Ms. Johnston noted Staff was able to find past instances of when the Zoning 

Board of Appeals was inclined to grant relief for residential properties from the stated 
setback requirements due to physical circumstances and provided three examples.  
 
Standard: Unique Physical Circumstances 

Are there unique physical limitations or conditions which prevent 
compliance? 

 
She said not only does building on sloped and wooded land present a challenge 

when it comes to preparing a suitable building site, but the necessary earth changes 
would mean that the land’s native drainage patterns could be negatively impacted as 
well. 
 
Standard: Self-Created Hardship 

Are the conditions or circumstances which resulted in the variance request 
created by actions of the applicant? 

 
Ms. Johnston said while ultimately the decision to construct an accessory 

building is at the applicant’s discretion, the topographic and other environmental 



challenges posed by the land are not self-made, and would pose a difficulty to any 
project proposed for the property. 
 
Standard: Will the spirit of the Ordinance be observed, the public health, safety, and 

welfare secured, and substantial justice done if the variance is granted? 
 

Ms. Johnston said although South 4th Street’s Designated Highway status means 
that an enhanced 70 foot front setback is in place, the 30 foot dimension being sought 
by the applicant is what is observed for the majority of residential properties in the 
Township, suggesting that the request is not unreasonable and is in keeping with what 
is commonly accepted in other parts of Oshtemo. Given that the accessory structure is 
proposed to be placed further back than the primary residence from 4th Street, staff 
feels that consideration of the public health, safety, and welfare will be observed, as the 
building’s construction will not introduce any new visibility issues for motorists, nor will it 
significantly alter the character of the property.  
 

Examining the three provided examples of when the Zoning Board of Appeals 
granted relief from building setbacks, one of which was along a Designated Highway, 
she said Staff feels substantial justice would be done if this variance request were 
granted. The ZBA has acknowledged that varying topography is grounds for the 
granting of a variance, and Township Staff have confirmed in the field that the terrain 
does appear very challenging to build on. 
 
 Ms. Johnston said Staff recommended approval of the variance request from 
Section 64.100: Setbacks from Designated Highways for the following reasons: 
 

• Considering the subject property’s topography and somewhat delicate drainage 
characteristics, especially when factoring in how stormwater is conveyed onto the 
adjacent property to the south, compliance with the relatively deep 70 foot 
setback from the 4th Street right-of-way does appear to be unnecessarily 
burdensome. 
 

• The challenging topography and largely wooded nature of the subject property 
was not self-made by the applicant. 

 
• The Oshtemo Township Zoning Board of Appeals have granted similar relief in 

the past.  Approving this application for a variance would ensure that substantial 
justice is consistently being done. 

 
 Chairperson Bell thanked Ms. Johnston for her review and asked if Board 
Members had questions. 
 
 In answer to a question, Ms. Johnston clarified the location of some features of 
the property on maps provided of the property in question. 
 



 Hearing no further questions, the Chairperson asked if the applicant wished to 
speak. 
 
 Mr. Tobin Schaap, 1640 South 4th Street, noted he wanted a place to park his 
vehicle during the winter and that restrictions of the property including topography and 
power line placement leaves the back of the property as the only place feasible to build 
if the variance were not granted. That would be an undesirable location to park his 
vehicle. He noted he had taken the house from being an eyesore to a decent structure. 
 
 Chairperson Bell asked about other locations if regrading were done. 
 
 Mr. Schaap pointed out various problems: the entrance would be difficult as the 
curb cut is on 4th Street and the septic tank is in the way. 
 
 Attorney Porter said requiring the building to be placed elsewhere on the property 
would be unnecessarily burdensome since the regrading necessary to do so would 
likely cause flooding for both the applicant and his neighbor. 
 
 Hearing no further questions, Chairperson Bell asked for public comment. There 
were none, so she moved to Board Deliberations. 
 
 Board Members were in consensus that they were in support of granting the 
variance. 
 
 There was some discussion about why some streets were designated as 
highways, likely done years ago to accommodate possible future road widening.  
 
 Ms. Johnston confirmed there would be ample width for road widening with the 
variance and noted streets designated as highways and the resulting 70 foot setbacks is 
one of the items that will be reviewed and possibly changed during the Zoning 
Ordinance reorganization. 
 
 Hearing no further comments, Chairperson Bell asked for a motion. 
 
 Mr. Loy made a motion to approve the variance request as presented, based on 
the recommendation and reasons provided by Staff. Mr. Sikora supported the motion. 
The motion was approved unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PUBLIC HEARING: VARIANCE REQUEST (HURLEY & STEWART, LLC, 2800 
SOUTH 11TH STREET)  
APPLICANT IS REQUESTING A VARIANCE FROM SUBSECTION 64.100 OF 
SECTION 64.00 SETBACK AND SIDE LINE SPACING OF THE ZONING 
ORDINANCE TO REDUCE THE FRONT BUILDING SETBACK FROM 70 FEET TO 40 
FEET FROM THE 11TH STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT AN 
ADDITION TO AN EXISTING BUILDING. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS ZONED R-3: 
RESIDENCE DISTRICT. (PARCEL #3905-25-335-040.) 
 
Chairperson Bell moved to the next item on the agenda, a request from Hurley & 
Stewart, 2800 South 11th Street, to reduce the front building setback from 70 feet to 40 
feet in order to construct an addition to an existing building and asked Ms. Johnston to 
review the application. 
 
 Ms. Johnston noted this request is very similar to the previous application. The 
applicant wishes to construct an approximately 1,000 square foot addition to their 
building located at 2800 South 11th Street.  South 11th Street is classified as a 
Designated Highway by section 64.100 of the Oshtemo Township Zoning Ordinance, 
which details an enhanced setback from the right-of-way of 70 feet. She said the 
request to place the addition within the front yard is due to the following: 
 

• The narrowness of the lot (150 linear feet) and the location of the existing 
building would only allow a 16 foot building addition along the southern side yard 
due to side yard setbacks.  Also, it would require the removal of existing 
vegetation that provides a significant screening barrier for the neighboring 
residential property to the south. 
 

• The location of the entrance curb cut and existing parking lot preclude adding to 
the building to the north. 
 

• Expanding to the west would require the demolition of an existing garage which 
is used to store survey and other equipment needed by the applicant. In addition, 
further west is an important detention basin designed to handle the storm water 
runoff for the site.  Additional property is available on the lot further west where 
this basin could be moved.  However, this would require the removal of 
considerable large growth trees from the property. 

 
 She said due to these site constraints, the only available property is located in 
the front yard.  The applicant purchased the lot in 2007 and received approval that 
same year to construct an addition in the front yard.  Their future plans at that time were 
to continue expanding in the front yard when the growth of their business warranted the 
construction.  In 2014, they submitted a site plan for an expansion of their parking lot 
and discussed the continued expansion of their building with the Planning Department.  
The parking lot expansion site plan shows a future expansion of the building.   While 
this addition was shown on the plan, it was not included as part of the 2014 review and 
therefore staff can find no mention of the addition in the file. 



 
 Ms. Johnston noted In July, Hurley & Stewart contacted the Planning Department 
about moving forward with their addition.  It was explained that in 2008, enhanced 
setbacks were incorporated into the Zoning Ordinance for 11th Street.  This was 
concerning to the applicant because when they purchased the property the setbacks 
from 11th were 40 feet.  After discussions with the applicant on their options, they chose 
to submit an application for a variance.  Staff toured the lot and found the property 
constraints mentioned above. 
 
 As with the previous request, she said this request by the applicant is for a 
nonuse variance and that the ZBA should review the following standards in considering 
the variance request: 
 
Standard: Conformance Unnecessarily Burdensome 

Are reasonable options for compliance available? 
Does reasonable use of the property exist with denial of the variance? 
 

 Ms. Johnston said the applicant could, hypothetically, locate the addition along 
the west side of the existing building, and therefore remain in compliance with the 70 
front setback from 11th Street. Doing such could be viewed as unnecessarily 
burdensome, as it would require a significant amount of fill, tree removal and the 
demolition and reconstruction of the existing garage. Additional grading would also be 
required to recreate the storm water detention area lost to the building addition.  No 
other reasonable options for compliance are available because of the side yard 
setbacks to the south and the parking lot to the north of the existing structure. Based on 
current site constraints, the only reasonable option is the front yard. 
   
Standard: Substantial Justice 

Applied to both applicant as well as to other property owners in district. 
Review past decisions of the ZBA for consistency (precedence). 

 
Staff was able to find one past instance when the Zoning Board of Appeals 

granted relief from the enhanced front yard setback requirement for non-residential 
properties due to physical circumstances.  There are also a number of variances to the 
front yard setback in areas where the enhanced setback either is not required or was 
not required at the time the variance was granted.  A list of these was provided to Board 
Members.  
 
Standard: Unique Physical Circumstances 

Are there unique physical limitations or conditions which prevent 
compliance? 

 
Ms. Johnston noted there are two physical circumstances to consider with this 

variance request.  While both of them are man-made, they are existing conditions that 
directly impact the applicant’s ability to complete the building addition in compliance with 
the Ordinance. The first is the presence and location of a storm water detention basin, 



which has a grade change of close to 10 feet.  The second is the existing structure and 
its location on the site.  The combination of these factors limits the ability to add on to 
the building without reconfiguring the entire site.   
 

In addition, she said, the presence of a large tree stand in the rear of the lot 
should be considered and preserved to the best extent possible. Placing the addition in 
the front yard will allow these trees to remain undisturbed. 
 
Standard: Self-Created Hardship 

Are the conditions or circumstances which resulted in the variance request 
created by actions of the applicant? 

 
Ms. Johnston explained that while ultimately the decision to construct an addition 

to the building is at the applicant’s discretion, the constraints that impede this decision 
were not entirely created by the applicant.  The location of the original single-family 
home, which was converted into an office in 2007, was predetermined on the site.  The 
additions planned by the applicant were considered when the front yard setback for 11th 
Street was 40 feet and therefore, the site was engineered to drain to the storm water 
detention basin located along the western portion of the building.  Moving this pond 
would require re-engineering the site to ensure proper storm water management. 
 
Standard: Will the spirit of the Ordinance be observed, the public health, safety, and 

welfare secured, and substantial justice done if the variance is granted? 
 

Ms. Johnston said two buildings to the north of the site have setbacks similar to 
the applicant’s request. The first is 2636 South 11th Street, an office building developed 
in 2007 prior to the requirement of the enhanced setbacks.  Their front yard setback is 
40 feet.  The second is 2490 South 11th Street, which received a variance in 2000 to 
allow the remodeled building to encroach into the front yard setbacks.  Their current 
setback is 45 feet from 11th Street. 
 

Staff assumes the requirement for enhanced setbacks in this area is to 
accommodate the expansion of 11th Street by the Road Commission of Kalamazoo 
County, if increased lanes are determined necessary for the benefit of public safety.  
The reduction in front yard setback will not impede this expansion or jeopardize public 
health, safety or welfare as frontage will still be available.  In addition, variances have 
been granted in the past to properties with existing conditions on the site that warranted 
relief, supporting that the standards for relief are being applied equitably.  
 

Staff recommended approval of the variance request from Section 64.100: 
Setbacks from Designated Highways and to allow a 40-foot front yard setback for the 
following reasons: 
 

• Granting relief from section 64.100 in this case will not damage the public health, 
safety, welfare of the community, nor will it be out of character with the 



surrounding area as two other buildings within close proximity have similar 
setbacks. 
 

• The existing conditions on the site make compliance with the enhanced setbacks 
unnecessarily burdensome. 

 
• The Oshtemo Township Zoning Board of Appeals have granted similar relief in 

the past.  Approving this application for a variance would ensure that standards 
are consistently being applied and substantial justice done. 

 
 Chairperson Bell asked if adequate parking was already in place for a building 
expansion. 
 
 Ms. Johnston said the site plan will be submitted if the variance is granted; 
parking was added in 2013 and may be adequate for the expansion. 
 
 The Chairperson asked if the applicant wished to speak. 
 
 Mr. Tim Stewart, 2800 S. 11th Street, told Board Members the business has 
been at the current location since 2007 and noted there are currently 26 parking spaces 
striped and there is more area that could be striped if more spaces are required. The 
addition will be to expand the engineering office space and will consist of cubicles and 
hallways to the existing building. They have 16 employees currently, are bursting at the 
seams and wish to add employees. 
 
 Chairperson Bell determined no one from the public wished to speak and moved 
to Board Deliberations. 
 
 Ms. Johnston reported Mr. Martin Svihra, 1648 S. 4th Street, stopped in to ask 
about storm water runoff. He was neither for nor against the application. Staff will 
contact him when there is a site plan to show him how the storm water will be managed. 
 
 Board Members had no objections to granting the variance; Chairperson Bell 
asked for a motion on the request. 
 
Mr. Sikora made a motion to approve the variance request as presented, based on the 
reasons provided in the Staff report and on Board discussion. Mr. Smith supported the 
motion. The motion was approved unanimously. 
 
 
Any Other Business / ZBA Member Comments 
 
 Chairperson Bell noted it would be helpful to have the amount of setback 
approved in future requests. 
 



 Ms. Johnston told Board Members the Planning Commission is still short one 
Commissioner and asked if anyone knew of someone interested in serving to have 
them contact her. 
 
 
Adjournment 
 
 The Chairperson noted the Zoning Board of Appeals had exhausted its Agenda, 
and with there being no other business, adjourned the meeting at approximately 3:42 
p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes prepared: 
August 24, 2016 
 
Minutes approved: 
___________, 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

7275 W. Main St. 
Kalamazoo, MI 49009 

(269) 375-4260 
www.oshtemo.org 

September 19, 2016 
 
 
Mtg Date:   September 27, 2016 
 
To:  Zoning Board of Appeals  
 
From:  Julie Johnston, AICP 
  Planning Director 
 
Applicant: Daniel Hinkle 
 
Owner: National Flavors, LLC 
 
Property: 7700 Stadium Drive, parcel number 3905-34-155-050 
 
Zoning: I-1: Industrial 
 
Request: Site Plan Review  
 
Section(s): Section 41.200: Permitted uses  
 Section 82.000: Site Plan Review 
 
Project Name: National Flavors 
 
OVERVIEW 
 
The applicant, representing National Flavors, LLC, intends to develop the subject property as a 
manufacturing facility, which is a use permitted by right in the I-1 zoning district.  The parcel in 
question is approximately 10 acres and has frontage on both Stadium Drive and Stadium Park 
Way.  The building is planned to be 36,000 square feet of office and manufacturing uses.  Access 
to the development will be from Stadium Park Way for both car and truck traffic. 
 
GENERAL ZONING COMPLIANCE 
 
The proposed development generally complies with all Zoning Ordinance requirements for a use 
permitted by right within the I-1: Industrial District.  Building setbacks exceed the required 
distance from the property lines. The photometric plan and light poles comply with the 
requirements of Section 78.720: Outdoor Lighting Standards. The dumpster enclosure is six feet 
in height and is opaque, meeting all trash enclosure standards. Finally, the requirements for a 
complete site plan have been met.  
 
 

http://www.ocba.com/
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Parking for the site meets the requirements of Section 68: Off-Street Parking based on the office 
and manufacturing uses planned in the building. Loading and unloading for the site has been 
placed in the front yard along Stadium Park Way.  The Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance 
to National Flavors on August 9, 2016 to allow loading and unloading in the front yard, granting 
relief from Section 68.301: Loading and unloading. 
 
SITE ACCESS & CIRCULATION 
 
The applicant intends to close the current curb cut located on Stadium Drive and open two new 
curb cuts on Stadium Park Way.  The first cut, closest to Stadium Drive, will be for employees and 
guests to the site.  The second curb cut, farther north on the site, will be for the truck traffic 
accessing the loading/unloading zone. 
 
All circulation aisles within the parking lot meets the 24 foot wide requirements of Section 
68.300: Aisle Widths.  However, along the north side of the building there is a 20-foot drive with 
a T-turn around adjacent to the buildings west side.  While not technically required to be 24-feet 
in width, the Township Fire Marshal has requested the change from 20 to 24 feet. 
 
ENGINEERING REVIEW 
 
The Township Engineer states that the project is generally buildable, but still needs to better 
understand the storm water volume calculations provided by the applicant.  This will need to be 
resolved prior to the issuance of a building permit. 
 
LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE REVIEW 
 
Overall, the landscape plan meets the requirements of Section 75: Landscaping.  However, 
Section 75.180: Material requirements and maintenance states that at least 75 percent of the 
canopy trees on the site must be native to Lower Michigan.  While the total number of required 
canopy trees have been provided, the percentage required to be native has not been met.  A 
revised landscaping plan will be needed. 
 
FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW 
 
The final review by the Fire Marshal has not been completed. However, the applicant placed 
hydrants in the locations requested by the Fire Marshal during the initial review of this project 
so we do not anticipate any changes.  However, the site plan should be conditioned on a final 
review by the Fire Department. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval of the site plan for National Flavors at the northwest corner of 
Stadium Drive and Stadium Park Way with the following conditions: 
 

1. Final storm water volume calculations are to be provided to the Township Engineer for 
review, as well as any final engineering concerns addressed. 
 

2. A revised landscape plan provided prior to the issuance of a building permit that meets 
the requirements for 75 percent native canopy trees. 
 

3. The northern most drive aisle will be changed from 20-feet to 24-feet to better 
accommodate fire safety equipment. 

 
4. A final review of the site plan by the Fire Marshal and a revised plan if requested changes 

are made to the location of fire hydrants. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 

 
Julie Johnston, AICP 
Planning Director 
 
 
Attachments: Application 
  Aerial map 

Site Plan 
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Tower Pinkster Titus Associates Inc.

242 East Kalamazoo Avenue, Suite 200

Kalamazoo, Michigan   49007-5828

269.343.6133 PHONE      269.343.6633 FAX
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Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
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DESCRIPTION:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Section 34, T. 2 S., R. 12 W.; thence North 89°-14'-37"

East, 1313.54 feet to the Northwest corner of the East 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section;

thence South 00°-34'-58" East along the West line of said East 1/2 of said Section, 1329.03 feet

for the place of beginning of the land hereinafter described; thence North 89°-14'-37" East, 200.00

feet; thence South 00°-34'-58" East, 73.90 feet; thence Southwesterly 106.89 feet, along a curve

to the right with a radius of 167.00 feet and a chord bearing South 17°-45'-10" West, 105.07 feet;

thence South 36°-05'-19" West, 55.00 feet; thence Southwesterly 210.48 feet along a curve to the

left with a radius of 233.00 feet and a chord bearing South 10°-12'-32" West, 203.40 feet; thence

South 15°-40'-15" East, 79.75 feet to the Northerly right-of-way of Stadium Drive (formerly known

as West Michigan Avenue, also formerly US 12 Highway); thence South 74°-30'-07" West along said

Northerly right-of-way, 737.25 feet; thence North 19°-16'-38" West, 581.05 feet; thence North

74°-30'-07" East parallel with the Northerly right-of-way of Stadium Drive, 390.80 feet; thence

North 00°-34'-58" West, 31.51 feet; thence North 89°-14'-37" East, 404.25 feet to the place of

beginning.

VARIABLE CONSUMERS POWER

COMPANY  RIGHT OF WAY

L.837, P.1044

L.982, P.654

L.982, P.666

L.1066, P.923

10' PRIVATE UTILLTIES

RIGHT OF WAY

NO.2004-041160

N89°14'37"E  200.00'

N89°14'37"E  404.25'

OWNER: CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSHTEMO

PARCEL I.D. #05-34-155-040

N00°35'02"W
31.50'

PARCEL I.D. #05-34-155-018

N74°30'07"E  390.80'

N
1
9
°1

6
'3

8
"W

  5
8
1
.0

5
'

S74°30'05"W  737.25'

S
1
5
° 4

0
'1

1
"E

7
9
.7

5
'

S36°0
5'19"W

55.0
0'

S
0
0
°3

4
'5

8
"E

7
3
.9

0
'

10' CONSUMERS POWER

COMPANY  RIGHT OF WAY

L.927, P.1217

8
" 

W
A

T
E

R

8
" W

A
T

E
R

8" S-HP

S
T
M

S
T
M

S
T
M

S
T
M

STM

STM

S
T
M

ST
M

STM

S
T
M

SANSANSANSANSANSAN

S
A
N

S
A
N

SA
N

SA
N

S
A
N

STADIUM DR  (100' PUBLIC R.O.W.)

6' 20' 24' 20' 20' 24'

TY
P
.

1
0

'

2
0

'

2
4

'
2

0
'

6
'

2
6

'

2
6
'

R
 3

5

R 
50

39'

2
3
'

8
'

R
 1

7

4
'

1
0

'
6

1
'

2
0

'

159'50'

5
7

'

3
0
'

50'

R 5
0

R
 3

5

TYP.

10'

2
0

'

CURB AND

GUTTER

CURB AND

GUTTERS

CURB CUT

RAMP6" THICKEN

EDGE CURB

6" THICKEN

EDGE CURB

CURB AND

GUTTER

CURB AND

GUTTER

CURB AND

GUTTER

NEW

GUTTER

PAN

NEW

GUTTER

PAN

LOWER

DOCKS

DUMPSTER

SCREEN

CURB CUT

RAMP

B.F.

SIGNS

BUILDING SETBACK

LINE

R.
O.W

. L
IN

E

21 OFFICE AND VISITOR PARKING

SPACES EQUAL 315 S.F.

LANDSCAPE AREA=1 TREE AND

2 SHRUBS REQUIRED

PROVIDE 39

PARKING SPACES

INTERIOR ISLAND

CURBED ISLAND

EQUALS 537 S.F.

INTERIOR ISLAND

CURBED ISLAND

EQUALS 589 S.F.

LAWN

LAWN

LAWN

LAWN
LAWN

LAWN

LAWN

14-VIBURNUM LANTANA

'MOHICAN' SHRUBS WITH

BARK MULCH BELOW

LAWN

PLANT BED

EDGE

PLANT SOIL AND

BARK MULCH FOR

FUTURE PLANTINGS

BY OWNER

PLANT SOIL AND

BARK MULCH FOR

FUTURE PLANTINGS

BY OWNER

PLANT BED

EDGE

POST PANEL

DIRECTIONAL

SIGN;

VISITORS - LEFT

STAFF - RIGHT

CRUSHED

STONE

20'

INSTALL NEW

CURB

39 OFFICE AND PRODUCTION

PARKING SPACES EQUAL 585 S.F.

LANDSCAPE AREA = 6 TREES

AND 6 SHRUBS

INTERIOR

ISLAND

261 S.F.

INTERIOR ISLAND

360 S.F.

GREENSPACE

444'

6-WHITE PINE

5' HT.

70'

SEE GRADING PLAN

FOR EARTH BERM

DEVELOPMENT. TO

BE LAWN

4-RIVER BIRCH

TREES (NC) 10' HT.

3-GREEN GLOBE

LINDEN TREES,

10' HT.

4-SERBIAN SPRUCE,

6' HT.

4-CONCOLOR FIRS,

6' O.C.

17-NEW JERSEY

TEA (N) 24" HT.

3 RED MAPLES (NC)

2 1/2" CAL.

PROPOSED SIGN

6-BLUE PACIFIC JUNIPERS,

24" SPRD.

7
0

'

8-VIBURNUMS,

30"HT.

APPROXIMATE EDGE

OF NON-MAINTAIN,

UNDEVELOPED NATURAL

AREA

MAINTAINED

LAWN AREA

5-LOW

SUMAC,

24" SPRD.

1-LINDEN TREE

2" CAL.

1-PEAR

TREES

2" CAL.

10-BAR HARBOR

JUNIPERS (N)

24" SPRD.

3-CONCOLOR FIRS,

6' HT.

RIVER BIRCH

TREE, 10' HT.

LAWN EARTH BERM,

SEE GRADING PLAN

2
0

'

60' 20'

28'R 28'R

9'

1
7

'

5'

3-AMELANCHIER

TREES (N). 8' HT.

8-GREENSPIRE

LINDEN TREES

2 "CAL.

EXISTING FENCE

EXISTING WATER LINE

BUILDING SETBACK

LINE

S
TA

D
IU

M
 P

AR
KW

A
Y

I-1 ZONING

I-1 ZONING

I-1 ZONING

I-1 ZONING

I-1 ZONING

12-EASTERN

RED CEDAR,

5' HT.

9-AMERICAN

HOPHORNBEAM (NC)

2" CAL.

2-GREEN GLOBE

LINDEN TREES,

10' HT.

3-MALE

GINKGO

TREES

BULK STORAGE

TANKS WITH CURBED

RETENTION

FUTURE TANKS

ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE  - MDOT 13A

ASPHALT BASE COURSE  - MDOT 13A

AGGREGATE BASE COURSE  - MDOT 21AA

COMPACTED SUBGRADE MATERIAL

EDGE OF PAVEMENT WITH NO CURB,

9" SHOULDER, TYP.

C
B

A

A

B

C

2" 2"

3"

8"

DIM. LIGHT DUTY HEAVY DUTY

2"

8"

X
"

X
"

COMPACTED CLASS II SUBBASE (SEE SPEC.)

M
IN

.

1
"

SAWCUT 1" CONTROL JOINT - MIN. 1"

DEEP @ 10' O.C. MAX. OR AS SHOWN ON

PLANS

CONCRETE (MED. BROOM FINISH)

6x6x1.4x1.4 WWF REINFORCEMENT

1/2" EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL

WITH SEALANT@ 30' O.C. MAX. OR

AS SHOWN ON PLANS

4" STANDARD

DUTY

6" HEAVY

DUTY

6" 6"

6"

3
"

8
"

3
"

6
"

1
' -

 0
"

1
' -

 6
"

(2) #4 BARS CONT.

DASHED LINE REPRESENTS HEADER

CURB CONDITION AT LOCATIONS

WITH NO CONCRETE WALK

4" DEPTH COMPACTED

SUBBASE

4" CONCRETE SIDE WALK

WITH BROOM FINISH

6x6x1.4x1.4 WELDED WIRE

FABRIC REINFORCING

TOOLED CURB JOINT

EASE EDGE 1/2" R MIN.

TOP OF PAVEMENT

NOTE:

PROVIDE SEALANT AND 1/2" JOINT FILLER BETWEEN

CONCRETE WALK AND CURB WHERE THEY ARE

ADJACENT - SEE PLAN

1
' -

 3
"

4" SAND BASE

GRADE OR

CONCRETE

4" 4"
#4 BAR X CONT.

9
"

PITCH GUTTER PAN AS NEEDED

FOR PROPER DRAINAGE - SEE

GRADING PLAN7
"

2" R

5" 3"

2' - 0"

CONCRETE CURB

AND GUTTER

4
"

*

***************** ** ****
**

*****
***
**

****

******************

*
****
****

********** ***** ****************************** *********** ***** *****
********** *****

*****
******* ********* ***

********* ***** ***************** *
*********

**
****
*****
***

****
********* *****

********* ****
**** ******* ***

******** *

12" MIN. 12" MIN.

D
E
E
P
 A

S
 N

E
E
D

E
D

R
O

O
T 

B
A
LL

GRADE - DO NOT PLANT

TREE LOWER THAN EXISTING

GRADE

3" MIN. DEPTH

SHREDDED BARK MULCH

TREE PROTECTION

BREAK UP BOTTOM 6" OF EXISTING

SOIL @ BOTTOM OF PLANTING PIT

PLANTING SOIL MIX:

1/3 TOPSOIL

1/3 SAND

1/3 PEAT MOSS

CREATE SAUCER

STEEL U-CHANNEL POST OR

2"x2" HARDWOOD STAKES - INSTALL

MIN. 2' INTO SUBGRADE - (3) PER TREE

TWO STRANDS OF GALVANIZED

12 GA. WIRE OR HEAVY PLASTIC

STRAPPING

GRADE - DO NOT PLANT TREE

LOWER THAN GRADE

3" MIN. DEPTH

SHREDDED BARK MULCH

LOOSEN BURLAP

COLLAR

TREE PROTECTION

TWO TWISTED WIRES OR

HEAVY PLASTIC STRAPPING

STEEL U-CHANNEL POST OR 2"x2"

WOOD STAKES - INSTALL MINIMUM

2' INTO SUBGRADE - (3) PER TREE

CREATE SAUCER

PLANTING SOIL MIX:

1/3 TOP SOIL

1/3 PEAT MOSS

1/3 SAND

BREAK UP BOTTOM 6" OF EXISTING

SOIL @ BOTTOM OF PLANTING PIT
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NATIONAL
FLAVORS

Kalamazoo,
Michigan

SITE AND
LANDSCAPE
PLAN

16 184.00

C 100

NEW OFFICE &
PRODUCTION
FACILITY

 1" = 30'-0"

SITE AND LANDSCAPE PLAN

NOTES

LANDSCAPE NOTES;

GREENSPACE TYPES - A - ADJACENT ZONING

TYPE - A - 10' WIDE, 1 TREE PER 100', 2 SMALL TREES PER 100',

NORTH PROPERTY LINE - 604 L.F. = 6 TREES AND 12 SMALL TREES.

TREE PRESERVATION CREDIT; PER SURVEY, 2 - 8" CONIFERS,

AND 1 - 18" DECIDUOUS = 7 TREE CREDITS

WEST PROPERTY LINE - 581 L.F. = 18 TREES.  TREE PRESERVATION

CREDIT - EXISTING WOODLAND.

GREENSPACE TYPES -C- LOCAL ROAD - STADIUM PARKWAY

TYPE -C- 20' WIDE, 2 TREES, 3 SMALL TREES AND 4 SHRUBS PER 100'

525 L.F. = 10 TREES, 15 SMALL TREES, 20 SHRUBS.

BERMS = 25% REDUCTION = 7 TREES, 11 SM. TREES, 15 SHRUBS.

EVERGREEN TREES INCLUDED IN PLACE OF CANOPY.

GREENSPACE TYPES -C- HIGHWAY - STADIUM DRIVE

444 L.F. = 8 TREES, 12 SMALL TREES AND 16 SHRUBS.

TREE PRESERVATION CREDIT; PER SURVEY, 2 - 20" CONIFERS  = 6 TREE CREDIT.

ALL PLANT BEDS TO BE MULCHES WITH SHREDDED BARK MULCH

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN WITHIN CONSTRUCTION AREA TO BE PROTECTED WITH

TEMPORARY FENCING.

UNDEVELOPED NATURAL

AREA

UNDEVELOPED NATURAL

AREA

APPROXIMATE

MOWING LIMITS

MAINTAINED

LAWN

LAWN

LAWN

GENERAL NOTES;

CURRENT ZONING - I-1

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT - MANUFACTURING FACILITY

SOILS - LOOSE SAND WITH TRACES OF SILT AND GRAVEL

OPEN SPACE - 70% OF SITE.  BLDG. AND PARKING 30%

PARKING CALCULATION TABLE;

OFFICE - 16,500 S.F. = MAX. 110 SPACES  -  30 PROVIDED

PRODUCTION - 19500 S.F. = MAX. 30 SPACES  -  30 PROVIDED

NEW STANDARD DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT

NEW HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT

NEW STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT

NEW HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROPOSED PLANT MATERIAL AS NOTED.

(N) NATIVE PLANT MATERIAL

(NC) NATIVE CANOPY TREES

LEGEND

 1/8" = 1'-0"

ASPHALT PAVING DETAIL
 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

CONCRETE PAVING DETAIL
 1" = 1'-0"

CONCRETE CURB DETAIL
 3/4" = 1'-0"

MDOT F4 CURB & GUTTER DETAIL
 1/8" = 1'-0"

EVERGREEN TREE STAKING DETAIL

 12" = 1'-0"

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

ISSUED FOR                            DATE
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PROJECT TITLE

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

SEPTEMBER 15, 2016

NATIONAL
FLAVORS

Kalamazoo,
Michigan

16-184.00

C 101

NEW OFFICE &
PRODUCTION
FACILITY

SOIL EROSION AND

SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES

ISSUED FOR                            DATE

GRADING PLAN



DATE

PROJECT TITLE

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

SEPTEMBER 15, 2016

NATIONAL
FLAVORS

Kalamazoo,
Michigan

UTILITY PLAN

16-184.00

C 102

NEW OFFICE &
PRODUCTION
FACILITY

ISSUED FOR                            DATE



DATE

PROJECT TITLE

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

SEPTEMBER 15, 2016

NATIONAL
FLAVORS

Kalamazoo,
Michigan

UTILITY DETAILS

16-184.00

C 103

NEW OFFICE &
PRODUCTION
FACILITY

ISSUED FOR                            DATE

CATCH BASIN DETAIL

PLAN

PIPE CULVERT

 WITH FLARED END SECTION DETAIL

SECTION

ROOF LEAD/ DOWNSPOUT DETAIL

SECTION

SILT FENCE DETAILS

FRONT VIEW

JOINT DETAILSANITARY LEAD DETAIL
SANITARY CLEANOUT DETAIL PAVEMENT/CONC AREA

CLEANOUT IN

CHECK DAM DETAIL

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE PLAN

DUMPSTER WALL SECTION DUMPSTER BOLLARD

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE ELEVATION



REF.

DW

DW

DW

DW

A 302

D
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C
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B
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1

9
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B
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D

E
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F

G

H

I
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4
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6

6

2
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K

MEN

127

WOMEN

128

CONFERENCE

ROOM

130

WORK ROOM

104

STORAGE

122

STORAGE

121

FLAVOR LAB

138

FLAVOR LAB

137

FLAVOR LAB

136

FLAVOR

LIBRARY /

EVALUATION

ROOM

135

GENERAL

FLAVOR

COMPOUNDING

134

RAW

MATERIALS

STORAGE

133

CONFERENCE

ROOM

110

FLAVOR LAB

139

PRODUCTION

159

PILOT PLANT

141

APPS LAB

132

ANALYTICS

140

KITCHENETTE

105

FUTURE APPS

LAB

126

I.T. SERVER

125

BREAK ROOM

145

OFFICE

118

COO OFFICE

117
PRESIDENT

OFFICE

116

RECEPTION

103

OFFICE

115

OFFICE

114

OFFICE
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OFFICE
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OFFICE

111

OFFICE

109

OFFICE
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WAITING

101

VEST.

100

OPEN OFFICE

107

I.T. OFFICE
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SENSORY
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PROD.

COORD.

OFFICE

120

PROD.

COORD.

OFFICE

119

SHIPPING/RECEIVING

160

MAINTENANCE

158

HSKP.

151

CONFERENCE

ROOM

129

GENERAL

STORAGE

143

W. LOCKER

149W. TOILET

150

M. TOILET

148
M. LOCKER

147

QC LAB

152

TEST SAMPLE

STORAGE

155

OFFICES

153

WORKSTATIONS

154

MICRO TEST

ROOM

157

SENSORY

ROOM

156

MECHANICAL /

ELECTRICAL

144

VESTIBULE

146
CORRIDOR

142

MECHANICAL

161A

CORRIDOR
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6

A 312
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"

25' - 0" 5' - 0" 15' - 0" 10' - 0" 20' - 0" 5' - 0" 25' - 0" 5' - 0" 3' - 4"
3' - 1"

13' - 7" 25' - 0" 9' - 8"
3' - 4"

2' - 0"

LOW FLASH

ROOM

162

COOLER

163

FREEZER
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A'

A 302

E

10

A 313

7

A 313

9

A 313

5 7 81 9 10

A

B

C

D

E

3

F

G

H

I

J

4 62

K

0

0

8

A 313

A.1

170' - 0"

2
3

5
' 
- 

0
"

30' - 0"

5 5/8" 3' - 10"

CORRIDOR

106

WASH OUT

166

COLOR ROOM

165

A 421

3

122 121

128B 128A

127B 127A

133134

155

156157
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160G

160K

160J
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100B
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146B

140

129

144
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160D
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120123124

139

138

137

136
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145

100A

132B
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113

108 109 110

118 117 116

147

149

119

163

165

141C

161

80 SF CONTINUOUS

WORK AREA

75 SF DISCONNECTED

WORK AREA

1
' 
- 

6
"

ELEC.

161

3
' 
- 

4
"

3
' 
- 

4
"

5 5/8" 14' - 4 1/8" 5' - 7 7/8" 29' - 6 3/8" 5 5/8"

5' - 0" 15' - 0" 10' - 0" 20' - 0" 5' - 0" 25' - 0" 25' - 0" 25' - 0" 15' - 0"

14' - 10 1/4" 15' - 1 7/8" 5' - 1 3/4" 19' - 4 3/4"

5 5/8"

12' - 4 1/4" 12' - 4 7/8"

3"

15' - 0" 5 5/8"

145' - 0"
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NATIONAL
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FIRST FLOOR
PLAN

16-184.00

A 101

NEW OFFICE &
PRODUCTION
FACILITY

 3/32" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

ISSUED FOR                            DATE

F
O

R
 R

E
F

E
R

E
N

C
E

 O
N

L
Y



EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEY

STONE VENEER - 1

BASIS OF DESIGN: BUECHEL STONE

COLOR: CHARCOAL TAILORED LEDGESTONE

METAL WALL PANEL - 1 - VERTICAL ORIENTATION 4" THICKNESS, 26

GA. NON DIRECTIONAL EMBOSSING: INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR FACE

SHEETS (G-90 GALVANIZED STEEL).

BASIS OF DESIGN: CENTRIA VERSAWALL (36" WIDE MODULE) OR

METL-SPAN CF FLUTED PANEL (42" WIDE MODULE)

COLOR: PEWTER

FIBER CEMENT WALL PANEL - 1 - 18" WIDE PANELS.

BASIS OF DESIGN: NICHIHA VINTAGEWOOD - VERTICAL

COLOR: CEDAR

IG-1 = INSULATED GLAZING, COLOR:

FIRST FLOOR

100' - 0"

578 1910 346 2

HIGH ROOF

124' - 0"

LOW ROOF

114' - 0"

1

A 311

2

A 311

3

A 311

METAL WALL PANEL - 1

PREFINISHED METAL FASCIA

160C 159C

10

A 313

0

FLASH ROOM ROOF

118' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR

100' - 0"

ABCDEFGHIJ

HIGH ROOF

124' - 0"

K

LOW ROOF

114' - 0"

6

A 312

5

A 312

4

A 312

PREFINISHED METAL FASCIA

159B

METAL PANEL - 1 FIBER CEMENT WALL PANEL - 1

IG-1 IG-1 IG-1 IG-1 IG-1

HORIZONTAL PANEL JOINT

@ WINDOW HEAD

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT, TYP.

PANEL STARTS 6" ABOVE GRADE

7

A 313

9

A 313

8

A 313

10

A 323

A.1

FLASH ROOM ROOF

118' - 0"

INSULATED METAL PANEL - COOLER WALLS

141B
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SEPTEMBER 9, 2016

NATIONAL
FLAVORS

Kalamazoo,
Michigan

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

16-184.00

A 301

NEW OFFICE &
PRODUCTION
FACILITY

 1/8" = 1'-0"A
EXTERIOR ELEVATION - NORTH

 1/8" = 1'-0"B
EXTERIOR ELEVATION - WEST

KEY PLAN

KEY PLAN
SCALE: NO SCALE

A

C

DB

B

A

ISSUED FOR                            DATE

F
O

R
 R

E
F

F
E

R
E

N
C

E
 O

N
L
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FIRST FLOOR

100' - 0"

5 7 81 9 103 4 62

HIGH ROOF

124' - 0"

LOW ROOF

114' - 0"

1

A 311

2

A 311

3

A 311

PANEL JOINT @ WINDOW HEAD

CAST STONE WALL CAP

IG-1 IG-1

IG-1

IG-1

IG-1

IG-1

IG-1

IG-1

IG-1

IG-1

IG-1

IG-1

IG-1

IG-1

IG-1

IG-1 IG-1 IG-1 IG-1 IG-1 IG-1

IG-1IG-1IG-1

STONE VENEER - 1

PREFINISHED METAL FASCIA

FIBER CEMENT WALL PANEL - 1ALUMINUM STOREFRONT, TYP.

METAL WALL PANEL - 1

PREFINISHED METAL FASCIA

PREFINISHED METAL FASCIA
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SITE LIGHTING
CALCS

16-184

E 900
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PRODUCTION
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 1" = 20'-0"

ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN CALCULATION

SITE LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TYPE DESCRIPTION MOUNTING WATTS MANUFACTURER

SA2-HS TYPE 2 SITE LIGHT SHIELDED 25' POLE 209 VA LITHONIA: #DSX1-LED-60C-700-40K-T2M-MVOLT-HS

SA4 TYPE 4 SITE LIGHT 700 25' POLE 131 VA LITHONIA: #DSX1-LED-60C-700-40K-T4M-MVOLT

SA4-HS TYPE 4 SITE LIGHT SHIELDED 40C 25' POLE 137 VA LITHONIA: #DSX1-LED-40C-1000-40K-T4M-MVOLT-HS

SA5 TYPE 5 SITE LIGHT 25' POLE 209 VA LITHONIA: #DSX1-LED-60C-1000-40K-T5M-MVOLT

SB EXT. WALL LIGHT WALL MOUNT 74 VA LITHONIA #DSXW2-LED-20C-1000-40K-TFTM-MVOLT

ISSUED FOR  DATE

ELUMTOOLS GENERAL USE ILLUMINANCE RESULTS - SITE

CALCULATION POINTS

NAME AVERAGE MINIMUM MAXIMUM

MAXIMUM /

MINIMUM

SITE - FRONT STAFF

PARKING LOT

2.2 fc 1.2 fc 4.4 fc 3.8

SITE - SIDE STAFF

PARKING LOT

2.3 fc 1.3 fc 3.8 fc 3.0

SITE - STAFF

ENTRANCE

2.1 fc 1.2 fc 3.8 fc 3.1

SITE - TRUCK

ENTRANCE

2.3 fc 1.1 fc 3.9 fc 3.5

SITE - TRUCK DROP

OFF

1.7 fc 1.0 fc 3.9 fc 3.9

SITE - PERIMETER

REGION

0.0 fc 0.0 fc 0.1 fc 33.4

SITE - LOWER DOCKS 3.0 fc 1.3 fc 5.3 fc 4.0
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7275 W. Main St. 

Kalamazoo, MI 49009 
(269) 375-4260 

www.oshtemo.org 

 
September 19, 2016 
 
 
 
Mtg Date:   September 27, 2016 
 
To:  Zoning Board of Appeals  
 
From:  Julie Johnston, Planning Director 

Ben Clark, Zoning Administrator 
 
Applicant: Aaron Besmer 
 
Owner: Meritage Hospitality Group 
 
Property: 5455 West Main Street, parcel number 05-13-401-020 
 
Zoning: C: Local Business District 
 
Request: Variance to allow site lighting levels to exceed 0.1 foot-candles at the property 

line. 
 
Section(s): Section 78.720: Outdoor Lighting Standards; Section 80.400: Variance  
 
OVERVIEW 
 
The subject property owner, Meritage Hospitality Group, is in the process of replacing the existing 
restaurant, built in 1976, with a new establishment under the same branding. As a part of this 
project, new site and building lighting will be installed, but the light levels generated by the 
desired new fixtures will exceed the 0.1 foot-candles allowed at the site boundaries, per section 
78.720: Outdoor Lighting Standards of the Zoning Ordinance. Although this project was granted 
site plan approval by the Planning Commission at its July 14, 2016 meeting with a compliant 
photometric plan, the applicant seeks to increase light levels beyond what has already been 
approved. The applicant has understood that a variance would be required in order to be allowed 
the desired light levels since the site plan review stage, and has continued to communicate with 
Township staff in anticipation of this request.  
 
SUMMARY 
 
Located on a relatively small, commercially zoned, property, the Wendy’s property is part of the 
Elks Plat commercial subdivision and is only 120 feet wide, east to west. In order to achieve a 
suitable amount of site lighting, helping to ensure adequate illumination for motorists as well as 

http://www.ocba.com/
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minimizing security issues, the applicant argues that exceeding the 0.1 foot-candle limit at the 
property line is necessary. The applicant also feels that allowing such would not be out of 
character with the area, with the Wendy’s property being flanked on either side by other fast 
food establishments and entirely surrounded by commercial zoning.  
 
As can be seen on the attached photometric plan, the proposed indicated light levels exceed 0.1 
foot-candles along the north (maximum of 0.4 foot-candles), east (maximum of 1.1 foot-candles), 
and west (maximum of 1.1 foot-candles) property lines. Light levels at the south property line are 
in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance. Although light levels at the parcel boundaries are in 
excess with what the Township typically allows, all other aspects of the lighting plan are 
compliant, including wattage outputs, pole heights, and cut-off light fixtures. 
 
APPROVAL CRITERIA 
 
The Zoning Enabling Act of Michigan outlines that when considering a variance request, the 
Zoning Board of Appeals must ensure that the “spirit of the ordinance is observed, public safety 
secured, and substantial justice done.” The Michigan courts have added that variances should 
only be granted in the case of a practical difficulty for a nonuse (dimensional) variance. In 
addition, applicants must demonstrate that their plight is due to the unique circumstances 
peculiar to that property and that the problem is not self-created. 
 
The request by the applicant is a nonuse variance.  The ZBA should review the following standards 
in considering the variance request: 
 
Standards of Approval of a Nonuse Variance (practical difficulty): 
 
Standard: Conformance Unnecessarily Burdensome 

Are reasonable options for compliance available? 
Does reasonable use of the property exist with denial of the variance? 
 

Comment: While conformance with the Zoning Ordinance is achievable with less intense site 
lighting, it could be argued that reasonable use of the property, especially given 
that it is the site of a fast food restaurant, would be diminished. Other types of 
businesses may be less reliant on robust site lighting, but establishments such as 
this, which accommodate lots of vehicle traffic due to the presence of a drive-
through window and are typically open well into the night, require lighting that 
provides good visibility for motorists while also enhancing site security for patrons 
and employees alike. 
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Standard: Substantial Justice 

Applied to both applicant as well as to other property owners in district. 
Review past decisions of the ZBA for consistency (precedence). 

 
Comment: Staff was able to review a number of approved lighting variance requests for 

commercial properties.  One common denominator that was discussed during the 
Board’s deliberation was the location of the property within a larger commercial 
center or commercially zoned and built area, which is similar to the requested 
variance by Wendy’s.  The following is a list of approved lighting variances 
researched by staff: 

 
• Long John Silvers – 5431 West Main – January 22, 1996 – Immediately west 

of Wendy’s 
• Maple Hill Chrysler – 5612 West Main – June 16, 1997 
• DeNooyer Chevrolet – 5800 Stadium Drive – January 17, 2000 
• Maple Hill Auto Group – 5622 West Main – July 10, 2000 
• West Main Mall – 5161 West Main – December 17, 2001 
• Walgreens – 5020 West Main – December 16, 2002 
• Metro LLC (Metro Toyota) – 5850/5900 Stadium Drive – October 25, 2005 
• Target – 5350 West Main – August 22, 2006 

 
While all properties within Township must comply with the Lighting Ordinance, it 
is clear that commercial properties within certain areas of the Township have been 
provided some relief. This is particularly true if the commercial property is 
surrounded by other commercial developments. 
 

Standard: Unique Physical Circumstances 
Are there unique physical limitations or conditions which prevent compliance? 

 
Comment: The Wendy’s property is only 120 feet wide, which is the narrowest lot within the 

Elk’s Plat.  In addition, it is narrower than many of the other commercially zoned 
properties in the Township. This unique physical characteristic is making 
compliance with the 0.1 footcandle requirement exceedingly difficult to meet. 

 
Standard: Self-Created Hardship 

Are the conditions or circumstances which resulted in the variance request created 
by actions of the applicant? 

 
Comment: While the type of lighting requested is certainly self-created, the narrowness of 

the lot is an existing condition outside of the applicant’s ability to change.   
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Standard: Will the spirit of the Ordinance be observed, the public health, safety, and welfare 

secured, and substantial justice done if the variance is granted? 
 
Comment: The intent of the 0.1 footcandle lighting ordinance is to help limit lighting pollution 

and promote dark skies.  While extremely important in the more rural areas of the 
Township, the Wendy’s restaurant is located within an area of dense commercial 
development. It is likely the area already exceeds the required standards for 
lighting.  The increase requested by Wendy’s will not impede public health and 
may improve the safety of the site and in turn, the welfare of their customers.   

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval of the variance request from Section 78.720: Outdoor Lighting 
Standards for 5455 West Main Street to allow 0.4 footcandles along the north property line, and 
1.1 footcandles along the east and west property lines for the following reasons: 
 

• Granting relief from section 78.720 will not damage the public health, safety, welfare of 
the community, nor will it be out of character with the surrounding area as six other 
properties within close proximity have received a similar variance. 
 

• The narrowness of the lot is a unique physical condition that is not self-created and makes 
compliance with the Ordinance burdensome. 

 
• The Oshtemo Township Zoning Board of Appeals has granted similar relief in the past.  

Approving this application for a variance would ensure that standards are consistently 
being applied and substantial justice done. 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 

 
Julie Johnston, AICP 
Planning Director 
 
Attachments: Application 
  Aerial map 
  Surrounding Land Uses Map 
  Proposed Photometric Plan  
  







25
0'

30
0'

50
'

120'

135'

146'120'

Wendy's, 5455 West Main
Parcel Dimensions

Subject Property Other Property Line0 10050
Feet

I



W MAIN ST

MA
PL

E 
HI

LL
 D

R

Wendy's, 5455 West Main

I

Subject Property
Other Property Line

Current Land Uses
Golf Course
Various Commercial

0 250 500125
Feet

Current Surrounding Land Uses



PERSPECTIVE VIEW

END VIEW

XGBM
LED Area Light

SIDE VIEW


	1 - ZBA Agenda
	2 - Public Comment Policy
	3 - ZB Minutes of August 23 2016
	4 - National Flavors Staff Report
	5 - National Flavors Application
	6 - National Flavors aerial map
	7 - National Flavors Site Plans 9-10-16
	Sheets
	G 001 - COVER SHEET


	8 - Wendy's lighting variance staff report
	9 - Wendy's Application
	2016-08-25_16041_PnZ Application signed-Page 1
	2016-08-25_16041_PnZ Application signed-Page 2

	10 - Wendy's parcel dimensions map
	11 - Wendy's surrounding land uses map
	12 - Wendy's proposed photometric plan

